



Public Infrastructure and Conservation

Deb Bell

Council Initiated:

☐ Yes

☒ No

ECAF: 2025-1741

Motion: 25-291

Type:

☒ Contract

☐ Board Appt.

☐ Code Amendment

☐ Budget Action

☐ Other

Requested Handling:

☒ Normal

☐ Expedite

☐ Urgent

Fund Source:

☐ General Fund

☒ Other

☐ N/A

Executive Rec:

☒ Approve

☐ Do Not Approve

☐ N/A

Approved as to

Form:

☒ Yes

☐ No

☐ N/A

Subject: Amendment 11 to the Software License Agreement with Jury Systems Inc.

Scope: The proposed amendment would expand the capabilities of the existing JURY+ Jury Management System software through the installation of two new modules: JURY+ Debit Cards module (communicates information about the jury service to a third part to enable payment of jurors with debit cards) and JURY+ Text (ensuring email to text notifications are delivered to jurors as a message sent by an 888-telephone number).

Fiscal Impact: ☐ Current Year ☒ Multi-Year ☐ N/A

Funds are included in the Clerk's Office 2025-2026 adopted budget.

Expenditures	2025	2026	Total
505.5148804801 Debit Card Module	\$2,220	\$440	\$2,660
505.5148804801 Optional Additional Costs	NTE \$19,500	NTE \$14,500	NTE \$34,000
Total	NTE \$21,720	NTE \$14,940	Est. \$36,660

Duration: As per Amendment 9, the Agreement will renew automatically for successive one (1) year renewals under Section 8 of the Agreement Terms and effect of Termination of Agreement.

Authority Granted: Approve and authorize the County Executive to execute Amendment 11 and any change orders and amendments to the Software License Agreement between the County and Jury Systems Incorporated that are associated with the upgrade of and continued use of JURY+, under SCC 3.04.140(11).

Contract/ Amendment	Motion	Description	Start	End	NTE
Original			10/23/2002	11/30/2003	\$47,070
No. 1		Annual Maintenance	11/19/2003	11/30/2004	\$12,618
No. 2		Annual Maintenance	12/15/2004	11/30/2005	\$12,618
No. 3		Annual Maintenance	10/27/2005	11/30/2006	\$12,618
No. 4		Annual Maintenance	12/07/2006	11/30/2007	\$12,618
No. 5		Premium Maintenance	12/8/2007	11/30/2008	\$13,488
No. 6	08-036	Premium Maint. + Solution Suite	1/17/2008	1/16/2009	\$68,769
No. 7		Premium Maintenance	11/18/2009	11/30/2010	\$13,488
No. 8		Annual Maint. + Shoebox ARM	11/14/2010	11/30/2011	\$14,700
No. 9	12-180	JURY+Next Generation, +Solution Suite, +Shoebox ARM	01/01/2012	NA	\$147,830.70
No. 10	24-191		05/15/2024	NA	\$44,800
No. 11	25-291		Execution	NA	\$36,660

Background: The JURY+ system has provided complete services in jury management while ensuring compliance with state law and continues to meet or exceed all national and state jury performance standards and requirements. The Agreement has been amended ten times.

Requested Action: For Council to move the motion to GLS on July 9, 2025, for consideration.